

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Award B-03-12 COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING & DRAINAGE, CONTRACT NO.2, for the Department of Transportation, to the six (6) lowest responsive, responsible bidders meeting all bidding requirements: Cougar Contracting Specialties, Inc., Better Roads, Inc., APAC-Southeast, Stevens & Layton, Inc., Gulf Paving Company, Inc., Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.; based on individual unit prices multiplied by the Estimated quantity, for a total not-to-exceed annual contract amount of \$1,700,000.00, with an annual contract period of one (1) year.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Will provide the Department of Transportation, Parks & Recreation and Natural Resources with the availability of having six (6) contractors to perform intersection improvements, drainage improvements and general roadway improvements on an as-needed basis for a one year period without going through the formal bid process each time.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 09 Transportation COMMISSION DISTRICT #:	C9C
3. MEETING DATE: 07-08-2003	

4. AGENDA: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CONSENT <input type="checkbox"/> ADMINISTRATIVE <input type="checkbox"/> APPEALS <input type="checkbox"/> PUBLIC <input type="checkbox"/> WALK ON <input type="checkbox"/> TIME REQUIRED:	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: (Specify) STATUTE _____ ORDINANCE _____ <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> ADMIN. CODE Ac-4-4 OTHER _____	6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: A. COMMISSIONER _____ B. DEPARTMENT <u>Transportation</u> C. DIVISION _____ BY: <u>Scott Gilbertson, Director</u>
---	--	---

7. BACKGROUND:
The Department of Transportation submitted a request to Contracts Management to obtain bids for County-Wide Minor Paving & Drainage. The anticipated cost of the project required the use of the formal advertised sealed bid procedures.

On the bidding deadline of June 18, 2003, Contracts received six (6) bids. The bids have been reviewed by the Department of Transportation, and it is being recommended that award be made to the six (6) lowest responsive/responsible bidders meeting all bidding requirements: Cougar Contracting Specialties, Inc., Better Roads, Inc., APAC-Southeast, Stevens & Layton, Inc., Gulf Paving Company, Inc., Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.; based on individual unit prices multiplied by the Estimated quantity, for a total not-to-exceed annual contract amount of \$1,700,000.00, with an annual contract period of one (1) year.

In accordance with the bidding documents, the County can accept as many bids as they feel necessary to complete the County projects throughout the year. The County will issue a notice to proceed on individual projects with any or all of the six bidders. Lee County will issue purchase orders for each project. The total contract will not exceed \$1,700,000.00

-CONTINUED ON PAGE 2-

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A Department Director	B Purchasing or Contracts	C Human Resources	D Other	E County Attorney	F Budget Services <i>6/26/03</i>				G County Manager
					OA	OM	Risk	GC	
<i>6/23/03</i>	<i>6/23</i>	N/A	<i>6/24</i>	<i>6/25/03</i> <i>6/24</i>	<i>6/25/03</i>	<i>6/26/03</i>	<i>6/24/03</i>	<i>6-25-03</i>	<i>6-24-03</i>

10. COMMISSION ACTION:

APPROVED
 DENIED
 DEFERRED
 OTHER

Rec. by CoAtty

Date: *6/25/03*

Time: *9:37 am*

Forwarded To:

RECEIVED BY
COUNTY ADMIN. *PK*

6/25/03

7:45 PM

PK

6-26-03

3:30 PM

7. BACKGROUND (Continued)

A Public Construction Bond will be required in the sum of one hundred percent (100%) of each project received over \$50,000.00 and will be required from each awarded contractor **prior** to issuance of any Notice to Proceed.

Funds will be available in account #s: 20671330700.506540 (Dept. of Transportation) (\$950,000.00) (FY03 & 04) and various transportation capital projects.

20851430100.503190 (Natural Resources) (\$500,000.00)

20172230100.503190 (Parks & Recreation) (\$200,000.00) (FY 04) *sk*

Attachments: 1) Unit Price Bid Tab
2) Department Recommendation Letter

BID SCHEDULE FOR
COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

Bid No. B-03-12
Contractor: _____

Contract No. 2
FY 2003

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
110-1	Pavement Removal	1-200	6.00	\$1,200.00	8.90	\$1,780.00	7.65	\$1,530.00	5.12	\$1,024.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	7.00	\$1,400.00
110-2	Curb and Gutter Removal	1-200	5.00	\$1,000.00	9.45	\$1,890.00	11.55	\$2,310.00	4.62	\$924.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	7.00	\$1,400.00
110-3	Miscellaneous Concrete Removal (Separator)	1-200	5.00	\$1,000.00	9.45	\$1,890.00	7.65	\$1,530.00	6.12	\$1,224.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	6.00	\$1,200.00
110-4	Existing Pipe Removal	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	10.05	\$2,010.00	11.55	\$2,310.00	9.59	\$1,918.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	8.00	\$1,600.00
120-1	Roadway Excavation	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	9.10	\$1,820.00	17.05	\$3,410.00	7.00	\$1,400.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
120-2	Embankment (Truckload)	1-200	15.00	\$3,000.00	24.20	\$4,840.00	22.55	\$4,510.00	9.30	\$1,860.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	18.00	\$3,600.00
120-4	Swale Grading	1-200	5.00	\$1,000.00	10.15	\$2,030.00	13.50	\$2,700.00	10.30	\$2,060.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	6.00	\$1,200.00
121-1	Flowable Fill	1-20	125.00	\$2,500.00	214.75	\$4,295.00	160.00	\$3,200.00	150.00	\$3,000.00	90.00	\$1,800.00	85.00	\$1,700.00
160-1	Type "B" Stabilization	1-200	5.00	\$1,000.00	22.75	\$4,550.00	5.75	\$1,150.00	3.00	\$600.00	7.50	\$1,500.00	7.00	\$1,400.00
160-2	Stabilized Subgrade	1-200	4.00	\$800.00	9.70	\$1,940.00	4.65	\$930.00	3.00	\$600.00	7.50	\$1,500.00	3.00	\$600.00
230-1	Limerock Stabilized Base (6")	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	20.00	\$4,000.00	5.75	\$1,150.00	6.50	\$1,300.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	13.00	\$2,600.00
230-2	Limerock Stabilized Base (8")	1-200	12.00	\$2,400.00	21.40	\$4,280.00	6.85	\$1,370.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	12.50	\$2,500.00	15.00	\$3,000.00
280-2	Asphaltic Base Course - Type 3	1-200	60.00	\$12,000.00	69.15	\$13,830.00	59.75	\$11,950.00	76.02	\$15,204.00	65.00	\$13,000.00	75.00	\$15,000.00
327-1	Milling (1")	1-200	15.00	\$3,000.00	25.20	\$5,040.00	15.45	\$3,090.00	11.60	\$2,320.00	5.00	\$1,000.00	14.00	\$2,800.00
327-2	Milling (2")	1-200	15.00	\$3,000.00	24.70	\$4,940.00	15.45	\$3,090.00	14.72	\$2,944.00	7.50	\$1,500.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
327-3	Milling (3")	1-200	15.00	\$3,000.00	25.85	\$5,170.00	15.45	\$3,090.00	15.78	\$3,156.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
331-1	Type "III" Asphaltic Concrete	1-200	55.00	\$11,000.00	57.15	\$11,430.00	59.75	\$11,950.00	83.32	\$16,664.00	65.00	\$13,000.00	75.00	\$15,000.00
333-1	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-1"	1-200	55.00	\$11,000.00	53.40	\$10,680.00	59.75	\$11,950.00	60.86	\$12,172.00	65.00	\$13,000.00	75.00	\$15,000.00
333-2	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-2"	1-200	55.00	\$11,000.00	53.45	\$10,690.00	59.75	\$11,950.00	60.91	\$12,182.00	90.00	\$18,000.00	75.00	\$15,000.00
333-3	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-3"	1-200	55.00	\$11,000.00	53.40	\$10,680.00	59.75	\$11,950.00	60.91	\$12,182.00	65.00	\$13,000.00	75.00	\$15,000.00
337-1	Asphalt Concrete (FC-4)	1-200	60.00	\$12,000.00	64.75	\$12,950.00	79.30	\$15,860.00	72.52	\$14,504.00	85.00	\$17,000.00	60.00	\$12,000.00
339-1	Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement	1-200	50.00	\$10,000.00	75.30	\$15,060.00	113.30	\$22,660.00	87.38	\$17,476.00	75.00	\$15,000.00	100.00	\$20,000.00
400-1	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class I	1-20	100.00	\$2,000.00	672.00	\$13,440.00	154.50	\$3,090.00	240.10	\$4,802.00	75.00	\$1,500.00	125.00	\$2,500.00
400-2	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class II	1-20	150.00	\$3,000.00	768.00	\$15,360.00	185.40	\$3,708.00	281.00	\$5,620.00	75.00	\$1,500.00	150.00	\$3,000.00
430-1	15" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	30.00	\$6,000.00	24.65	\$4,930.00	30.90	\$6,180.00	25.48	\$5,096.00	25.00	\$5,000.00	42.00	\$8,400.00
430-2	18" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	35.00	\$7,000.00	27.85	\$5,570.00	37.10	\$7,420.00	28.54	\$5,708.00	30.00	\$6,000.00	48.00	\$9,600.00
430-3	24" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	40.00	\$8,000.00	38.80	\$7,760.00	49.45	\$9,890.00	38.96	\$7,792.00	40.00	\$8,000.00	60.00	\$12,000.00
430-4	30" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	45.00	\$9,000.00	52.65	\$10,530.00	61.80	\$12,360.00	50.12	\$10,024.00	45.00	\$9,000.00	80.00	\$16,000.00
430-5	36" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	50.00	\$10,000.00	66.30	\$13,260.00	66.95	\$13,390.00	63.13	\$12,626.00	72.00	\$14,400.00	95.00	\$19,000.00
430-6	48" RCP CD - Class III	1-200	65.00	\$13,000.00	95.00	\$19,000.00	72.10	\$14,420.00	90.45	\$18,090.00	110.00	\$22,000.00	120.00	\$24,000.00
430-7	12" x 18" RCP - CD	1-200	30.00	\$6,000.00	29.05	\$5,810.00	30.90	\$6,180.00	29.66	\$5,932.00	25.00	\$5,000.00	48.00	\$9,600.00
430-8	14" x 23" RCP - CD	1-200	35.00	\$7,000.00	35.04	\$7,008.00	37.10	\$7,420.00	35.37	\$7,074.00	35.00	\$7,000.00	60.00	\$12,000.00
430-9	19" x 30" RCP - CD	1-200	40.00	\$8,000.00	47.05	\$9,410.00	49.45	\$9,890.00	44.79	\$8,958.00	50.00	\$10,000.00	80.00	\$16,000.00
430-10	38" x 60" RCP - CD	1-200	60.00	\$12,000.00	116.15	\$23,230.00	61.80	\$12,360.00	110.61	\$22,122.00	125.00	\$25,000.00	100.00	\$20,000.00
430-11	43" x 68" RCP - CD	1-200	70.00	\$14,000.00	146.55	\$29,310.00	66.95	\$13,390.00	139.57	\$27,914.00	150.00	\$30,000.00	120.00	\$24,000.00
430-12	48" x 76" RCP - CD	1-200	80.00	\$16,000.00	185.90	\$37,180.00	72.10	\$14,420.00	177.06	\$35,412.00	175.00	\$35,000.00	135.00	\$27,000.00
430-23	15" ADS	1-200	25.00	\$5,000.00	22.45	\$4,490.00	30.90	\$6,180.00	21.36	\$4,272.00	20.00	\$4,000.00	35.00	\$7,000.00
430-24	18" ADS	1-200	30.00	\$6,000.00	26.75	\$5,350.00	37.10	\$7,420.00	25.48	\$5,096.00	25.00	\$5,000.00	42.00	\$8,400.00
430-25	24" ADS	1-200	35.00	\$7,000.00	34.35	\$6,870.00	49.45	\$9,890.00	32.72	\$6,544.00	35.00	\$7,000.00	48.00	\$9,600.00

BID SCHEDULE FOR
 COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
 Contract No. 2
 FY 2003

Bid No.: B-03-12
 Contractor: _____

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
430-26	30" ADS	1-200	40.00	\$8,000.00	47.35	\$9,470.00	61.80	\$12,360.00	45.08	\$9,016.00	45.00	\$9,000.00	52.00	\$10,400.00
430-27	48" ADS	1-200	50.00	\$10,000.00	80.20	\$16,040.00	66.95	\$13,390.00	76.40	\$15,280.00	60.00	\$12,000.00	55.00	\$11,000.00
515-1	Pipe Handrail (Aluminum)	1-20	45.00	\$900.00	105.00	\$2,100.00	61.80	\$1,236.00	73.00	\$1,460.00	75.00	\$1,500.00	75.00	\$1,500.00
520-1	Type "A" Curb	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	12.60	\$2,520.00	12.35	\$2,470.00	29.55	\$5,910.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
520-2	Type "B" Curb	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	12.60	\$2,520.00	12.35	\$2,470.00	29.55	\$5,910.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
520-3	Type "D" Curb	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	12.60	\$2,520.00	12.35	\$2,470.00	29.55	\$5,910.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
520-4	Type "E" Curb	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	15.75	\$3,150.00	12.35	\$2,470.00	29.55	\$5,910.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
520-5	Type "F" Curb	1-200	10.00	\$2,000.00	15.75	\$3,150.00	12.35	\$2,470.00	29.55	\$5,910.00	15.00	\$3,000.00	16.00	\$3,200.00
520-6	Traffic Separator	1-200	50.00	\$10,000.00	47.25	\$9,450.00	36.05	\$7,210.00	55.97	\$11,194.00	25.00	\$5,000.00	36.00	\$7,200.00
522-1	Concrete Sidewalk - (4" thickness)	1-200	25.00	\$5,000.00	21.25	\$4,250.00	36.05	\$7,210.00	26.22	\$5,244.00	25.00	\$5,000.00	24.00	\$4,800.00
522-2	Concrete Sidewalk - (6" thickness)	1-200	30.00	\$6,000.00	26.00	\$5,200.00	39.15	\$7,830.00	30.49	\$6,098.00	30.00	\$6,000.00	30.00	\$6,000.00
536-1	Guardrail Removal	1-20	10.00	\$200.00	105.00	\$2,100.00	5.15	\$103.00	15.00	\$300.00	10.00	\$200.00	5.00	\$100.00
538-1	Guardrail Resetting	1-20	20.00	\$400.00	110.25	\$2,205.00	15.45	\$309.00	20.00	\$400.00	25.00	\$500.00	25.00	\$500.00
570-1	Seeding/Mulching	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	0.55	\$110.00	2.10	\$420.00	0.63	\$126.00	2.00	\$400.00	2.00	\$400.00
575-1	Sodding	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	2.35	\$470.00	5.15	\$1,030.00	1.84	\$368.00	4.00	\$800.00	6.00	\$1,200.00
700-1	Relocate Existing Sign (one post)	1-20	10.00	\$200.00	63.00	\$1,260.00	46.35	\$927.00	35.00	\$700.00	20.00	\$400.00	25.00	\$500.00
700-2	Relocate Existing Sign (two post)	1-20	20.00	\$400.00	315.00	\$6,300.00	103.00	\$2,060.00	50.00	\$1,000.00	40.00	\$800.00	35.00	\$700.00
700-3	Remove Existing Sign (one post)	1-20	10.00	\$200.00	21.00	\$420.00	30.90	\$618.00	25.00	\$500.00	15.00	\$300.00	20.00	\$400.00
700-4	Remove Existing Sign (two post)	1-20	20.00	\$400.00	52.50	\$1,050.00	41.20	\$824.00	40.00	\$800.00	30.00	\$600.00	30.00	\$600.00
706-1	Reflective Pavement Markers (RPM's)	1-20	10.00	\$200.00	4.20	\$84.00	10.30	\$206.00	4.64	\$92.80	10.00	\$200.00	6.00	\$120.00
710-1	6" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	1-200	0.50	\$100.00	0.26	\$52.00	1.05	\$210.00	0.11	\$22.00	0.35	\$70.00	2.00	\$400.00
710-2	12" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	1-200	1.00	\$200.00	0.80	\$160.00	1.55	\$310.00	0.90	\$180.00	1.20	\$240.00	1.50	\$300.00
710-3	18" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	1.30	\$260.00	2.05	\$410.00	1.32	\$264.00	2.50	\$500.00	2.00	\$400.00
710-4	24" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	1.60	\$320.00	2.60	\$520.00	1.74	\$348.00	5.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$400.00
710-5	6" Skip Traffic Stripe (paint)	1-200	0.50	\$100.00	0.26	\$52.00	1.05	\$210.00	0.11	\$22.00	0.50	\$100.00	1.00	\$200.00
711-1	6" Skip Traffic Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	0.80	\$160.00	3.10	\$620.00	0.63	\$126.00	1.00	\$200.00	2.00	\$400.00
711-2	6" Dotted Guide Lines/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	1.00	\$200.00	1.00	\$200.00	3.60	\$720.00	0.90	\$180.00	1.50	\$300.00	1.00	\$200.00
711-3	6" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	1.00	\$200.00	0.80	\$160.00	4.65	\$930.00	0.63	\$126.00	1.00	\$200.00	2.00	\$400.00
711-4	12" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	2.00	\$400.00	1.60	\$320.00	5.15	\$1,030.00	1.48	\$296.00	2.00	\$400.00	2.00	\$400.00
711-5	18" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	2.50	\$500.00	2.10	\$420.00	5.65	\$1,130.00	2.21	\$442.00	5.00	\$1,000.00	3.00	\$600.00
711-6	24" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	1-200	3.00	\$600.00	3.15	\$630.00	6.20	\$1,240.00	2.90	\$580.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	4.00	\$800.00
OPTION 1														
110-1	Pavement Removal	201-500	4.00	\$2,000.00	3.95	\$1,975.00	5.75	\$2,875.00	4.62	\$2,310.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	5.00	\$2,500.00
110-2	Curb and Gutter Removal	201-500	4.00	\$2,000.00	7.55	\$3,775.00	5.75	\$2,875.00	4.37	\$2,185.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	4.00	\$2,000.00
110-3	Miscellaneous Concrete Removal (Separator)	201-500	5.00	\$2,500.00	7.55	\$3,775.00	5.75	\$2,875.00	5.87	\$2,935.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	5.00	\$2,500.00
110-4	Existing Pipe Removal	201-500	5.00	\$2,500.00	7.95	\$3,975.00	8.80	\$4,400.00	7.59	\$3,795.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	6.00	\$3,000.00
120-1	Roadway Excavation	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	13.75	\$6,875.00	12.36	\$6,180.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	13.00	\$6,500.00
120-2	Embankment (Truckload)	201-500	12.00	\$6,000.00	21.30	\$10,650.00	20.35	\$10,175.00	8.29	\$4,145.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	16.00	\$8,000.00
120-4	Swale Grading	201-500	4.00	\$2,000.00	8.30	\$4,150.00	11.55	\$5,775.00	4.00	\$2,000.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	4.00	\$2,000.00
121-1	Flowable Fill	21-50	75.00	\$3,750.00	214.75	\$10,737.50	82.40	\$4,120.00	150.00	\$7,500.00	75.00	\$3,750.00	85.00	\$4,250.00

**BID SCHEDULE FOR
COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
Contract No. 2
FY 2003**

Bid No.: B-03-12
Contractor: _____

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	BETTER ROADS			APAC-SE			AJAX			STEVENS & LAYTON			GULF			COLIGAR		
		EST QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	
160-1	Type "B" Stabilization	201-500	4.00	\$2,000.00	10.85	\$5,425.00	4.70	\$2,350.00	4.00	\$2,000.00	6.00	\$3,000.00	5.00	\$2,500.00					
160-2	Stabilized Subgrade	201-500	3.50	\$1,750.00	3.90	\$1,950.00	4.70	\$2,350.00	4.00	\$2,000.00	6.00	\$3,000.00	3.00	\$1,500.00					
230-1	Limerock Stabilized Base (8")	201-500	8.00	\$4,000.00	18.30	\$9,150.00	5.25	\$2,625.00	8.21	\$4,105.00	11.00	\$5,500.00	12.00	\$6,000.00					
230-2	Limerock Stabilized Base (6")	201-500	7.00	\$3,500.00	16.60	\$8,300.00	5.80	\$2,900.00	6.00	\$3,000.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	9.00	\$4,500.00					
280-2	Asphaltic Base Course - Type 3	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	62.05	\$31,025.00	52.55	\$26,275.00	70.67	\$35,335.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	65.00	\$32,500.00					
327-1	Milling (1")	201-500	10.00	\$5,000.00	10.30	\$5,150.00	8.25	\$4,125.00	9.48	\$4,740.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	10.00	\$5,000.00					
327-2	Milling (2")	201-500	10.00	\$5,000.00	10.10	\$5,050.00	8.25	\$4,125.00	9.48	\$4,740.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	10.00	\$5,000.00					
327-3	Milling (3")	201-500	10.00	\$5,000.00	11.50	\$5,750.00	8.25	\$4,125.00	9.48	\$4,740.00	7.50	\$3,750.00	10.00	\$5,000.00					
331-1	Type III Asphaltic Concrete	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	56.40	\$28,200.00	52.55	\$26,275.00	58.00	\$29,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	65.00	\$32,500.00					
333-1	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-1"	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	54.30	\$27,150.00	52.55	\$26,275.00	58.00	\$29,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	65.00	\$32,500.00					
333-2	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-2"	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	55.95	\$27,975.00	52.55	\$26,275.00	58.00	\$29,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	65.00	\$32,500.00					
333-3	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-3"	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	53.40	\$26,700.00	52.55	\$26,275.00	63.30	\$31,650.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	65.00	\$32,500.00					
337-1	Asphaltic Concrete (FC-4)	201-500	60.00	\$30,000.00	64.75	\$32,875.00	61.80	\$30,900.00	71.10	\$35,550.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00					
339-1	Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement	201-500	40.00	\$20,000.00	29.75	\$14,875.00	72.10	\$36,050.00	68.30	\$34,150.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	75.00	\$37,500.00					
400-1	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class I	21-50	100.00	\$5,000.00	65.10	\$32,550.00	103.00	\$5,150.00	220.10	\$11,005.00	65.00	\$3,250.00	100.00	\$5,000.00					
400-2	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class II	21-50	150.00	\$7,500.00	74.10	\$37,050.00	103.00	\$5,150.00	256.00	\$12,800.00	65.00	\$3,250.00	125.00	\$6,250.00					
430-1	15" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	25.00	\$12,500.00	23.60	\$11,800.00	30.90	\$15,450.00	21.48	\$11,740.00	22.50	\$11,250.00	32.00	\$16,000.00					
430-2	18" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	30.00	\$15,000.00	26.80	\$13,400.00	36.05	\$18,025.00	26.54	\$13,270.00	27.50	\$13,750.00	40.00	\$20,000.00					
430-3	24" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	35.00	\$17,500.00	37.75	\$18,875.00	46.35	\$23,175.00	36.96	\$18,480.00	37.50	\$18,750.00	48.00	\$24,000.00					
430-4	30" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	40.00	\$20,000.00	50.55	\$25,275.00	49.12	\$24,560.00	49.12	\$24,560.00	42.50	\$21,250.00	70.00	\$35,000.00					
430-5	36" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	64.45	\$32,225.00	51.50	\$25,750.00	61.39	\$30,695.00	65.00	\$32,500.00	90.00	\$45,000.00					
430-6	48" RCP CD - Class III	201-500	60.00	\$30,000.00	90.75	\$45,375.00	56.65	\$28,325.00	86.45	\$43,225.00	105.00	\$52,500.00	150.00	\$75,000.00					
430-7	12" x 18" RCP - CD	201-500	25.00	\$12,500.00	27.70	\$13,850.00	30.90	\$15,450.00	27.40	\$13,700.00	22.50	\$11,250.00	40.00	\$20,000.00					
430-8	14" x 23" RCP - CD	201-500	30.00	\$15,000.00	34.00	\$17,000.00	36.05	\$18,025.00	33.37	\$16,685.00	32.50	\$16,250.00	48.00	\$24,000.00					
430-9	19" x 30" RCP - CD	201-500	35.00	\$17,500.00	46.00	\$23,000.00	41.20	\$20,600.00	43.79	\$21,895.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	62.00	\$31,000.00					
430-10	38" x 60" RCP - CD	201-500	50.00	\$25,000.00	111.95	\$55,975.00	46.35	\$23,175.00	106.61	\$53,305.00	115.00	\$57,500.00	165.00	\$82,500.00					
430-11	43" x 68" RCP - CD	201-500	60.00	\$30,000.00	142.15	\$71,075.00	51.50	\$25,750.00	135.57	\$67,785.00	135.00	\$67,500.00	200.00	\$100,000.00					
430-12	48" x 76" RCP - CD	201-500	70.00	\$35,000.00	180.40	\$90,200.00	56.65	\$28,325.00	171.80	\$85,900.00	165.00	\$82,500.00	250.00	\$125,000.00					
430-23	15" ADS	201-500	25.00	\$12,500.00	21.40	\$10,700.00	25.75	\$12,875.00	20.36	\$10,180.00	18.00	\$9,000.00	33.00	\$16,500.00					
430-24	18" ADS	201-500	30.00	\$15,000.00	25.70	\$12,850.00	30.90	\$15,450.00	24.48	\$12,240.00	23.00	\$11,500.00	38.00	\$19,000.00					
430-25	24" ADS	201-500	35.00	\$17,500.00	33.30	\$16,650.00	36.05	\$18,025.00	31.72	\$15,860.00	32.50	\$16,250.00	45.00	\$22,500.00					
430-26	30" ADS	201-500	40.00	\$20,000.00	45.25	\$22,625.00	41.20	\$20,600.00	43.08	\$21,540.00	42.50	\$21,250.00	58.00	\$29,000.00					
430-27	48" ADS	201-500	40.00	\$20,000.00	76.00	\$38,000.00	46.35	\$23,175.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	55.00	\$27,500.00	60.00	\$30,000.00					
515-1	Pipe Handrail (Aluminum)	21-50	35.00	\$1,750.00	52.30	\$2,615.00	51.50	\$25,750.00	73.00	\$36,500.00	75.00	\$37,500.00	50.00	\$25,000.00					
520-1	Type "A" Curb	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	11.35	\$5,675.00	13.72	\$6,860.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	12.00	\$6,000.00					
520-2	Type "B" Curb	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	11.35	\$5,675.00	14.35	\$7,175.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	12.00	\$6,000.00					
520-3	Type "D" Curb	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	11.35	\$5,675.00	13.72	\$6,860.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	12.00	\$6,000.00					
520-4	Type "E" Curb	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	13.15	\$6,575.00	11.35	\$5,675.00	14.35	\$7,175.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	14.00	\$7,000.00					
520-5	Type "F" Curb	201-500	9.00	\$4,500.00	13.15	\$6,575.00	11.35	\$5,675.00	14.35	\$7,175.00	12.50	\$6,250.00	14.00	\$7,000.00					
520-6	Traffic Separator	201-500	45.00	\$22,500.00	37.80	\$18,900.00	24.75	\$12,375.00	45.43	\$22,715.00	22.50	\$11,250.00	28.00	\$14,000.00					

BID SCHEDULE FOR
 COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
 Contract No. 2
 FY 2003

Bid No. B-03-12
 Contractor: _____

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
522-1	Concrete Sidewalk - (4" thickness)	201-500	25.00	\$12,500.00	18.45	\$9,225.00	24.75	\$12,375.00	22.08	\$11,040.00	22.50	\$11,250.00	24.00	\$12,000.00
522-1	Concrete Sidewalk - (6" thickness)	201-500	30.00	\$15,000.00	23.15	\$11,575.00	28.85	\$14,425.00	27.90	\$13,950.00	25.00	\$12,500.00	28.00	\$14,000.00
536-1	Guardrail Removal	21-50	7.50	\$375.00	52.50	\$2,625.00	5.15	\$257.50	12.00	\$600.00	10.00	\$500.00	5.00	\$250.00
538-1	Guardrail Resetting	21-50	12.00	\$600.00	58.30	\$2,915.00	8.25	\$412.50	15.00	\$750.00	25.00	\$1,250.00	20.00	\$1,000.00
570-1	Seeding/Mulching	201-500	1.00	\$500.00	0.55	\$275.00	2.10	\$1,050.00	0.63	\$315.00	1.50	\$750.00	0.50	\$250.00
575-1	Sodding	201-500	1.75	\$875.00	2.10	\$1,050.00	5.15	\$2,575.00	1.84	\$920.00	3.00	\$1,500.00	3.00	\$1,500.00
700-1	Relocate Existing Sign (one post)	21-50	10.00	\$500.00	52.50	\$2,625.00	10.30	\$515.00	17.00	\$850.00	20.00	\$1,000.00	15.00	\$750.00
700-2	Relocate Existing Sign (two post)	21-50	10.00	\$500.00	236.25	\$11,812.50	10.30	\$515.00	22.00	\$1,100.00	40.00	\$2,000.00	15.00	\$750.00
700-3	Remove Existing Sign (one post)	21-50	5.00	\$250.00	15.75	\$787.50	5.15	\$257.50	10.00	\$500.00	15.00	\$750.00	15.00	\$750.00
700-4	Remove Existing Sign (two post)	21-50	5.00	\$250.00	47.25	\$2,362.50	5.15	\$257.50	12.00	\$600.00	30.00	\$1,500.00	15.00	\$750.00
706-1	Reflective Pavement Markings (RPM's)	21-50	7.50	\$375.00	4.20	\$210.00	5.15	\$257.50	4.64	\$232.00	10.00	\$500.00	5.00	\$250.00
710-1	6" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	201-500	0.25	\$125.00	0.21	\$105.00	1.05	\$525.00	0.11	\$55.00	0.35	\$175.00	0.50	\$250.00
710-2	12" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	201-500	0.75	\$375.00	0.70	\$350.00	1.05	\$525.00	0.90	\$450.00	1.20	\$600.00	2.00	\$1,000.00
710-3	18" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	201-500	1.00	\$500.00	1.15	\$575.00	1.05	\$525.00	1.32	\$660.00	2.50	\$1,250.00	2.00	\$1,000.00
710-4	24" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	201-500	1.50	\$750.00	1.00	\$500.00	1.55	\$775.00	1.74	\$870.00	5.00	\$2,500.00	2.00	\$1,000.00
710-5	6" Skip Traffic Stripe (paint)	201-500	0.25	\$125.00	0.21	\$105.00	1.05	\$525.00	0.11	\$55.00	0.50	\$250.00	0.50	\$250.00
711-1	6" Skip Traffic Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	0.75	\$375.00	0.70	\$350.00	1.55	\$775.00	0.63	\$315.00	1.00	\$500.00	1.50	\$750.00
711-2	6" Dotted Guide Lines/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	0.75	\$375.00	0.95	\$475.00	2.10	\$1,050.00	0.90	\$450.00	1.50	\$750.00	1.50	\$750.00
711-3	6" Solid Traffic Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	0.75	\$375.00	0.75	\$375.00	2.10	\$1,050.00	0.63	\$315.00	1.00	\$500.00	1.50	\$750.00
711-4	12" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	1.50	\$750.00	1.35	\$675.00	2.60	\$1,300.00	1.48	\$740.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00
711-5	18" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	2.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	3.10	\$1,550.00	2.21	\$1,105.00	5.00	\$2,500.00	3.00	\$1,500.00
711-6	24" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	201-500	2.50	\$1,250.00	2.75	\$1,375.00	3.10	\$1,550.00	2.90	\$1,450.00	10.00	\$5,000.00	3.00	\$1,500.00
OPTION C														
101-1	Pavement Removal	501-1000+	4.00	\$4,000.00	8.90	\$8,900.00	3.30	\$3,300.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	3.00	\$3,000.00
110-2	Curb and Gutter Removal	501-1000+	4.00	\$4,000.00	9.45	\$9,450.00	3.50	\$3,500.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	3.00	\$3,000.00
110-3	Miscellaneous Concrete Removal (Separator)	501-1000+	4.00	\$4,000.00	10.85	\$10,850.00	2.75	\$2,750.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	3.00	\$3,000.00
110-4	Existing Pipe Removal	501-1000+	5.00	\$5,000.00	7.95	\$7,950.00	7.70	\$7,700.00	7.59	\$7,590.00	10.00	\$10,000.00	4.00	\$4,000.00
120-1	Roadway Excavation	501-1000+	6.00	\$6,000.00	10.35	\$10,350.00	11.00	\$11,000.00	5.50	\$5,500.00	7.50	\$7,500.00	7.00	\$7,000.00
120-2	Embankment (truckload)	501-1000+	10.00	\$10,000.00	25.60	\$25,600.00	14.30	\$14,300.00	10.00	\$10,000.00	10.00	\$10,000.00	13.00	\$13,000.00
120-4	Swale Grading	501-1000+	3.00	\$3,000.00	10.15	\$10,150.00	4.40	\$4,400.00	2.75	\$2,750.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	3.00	\$3,000.00
121-1	Flowable Fill	51-100+	75.00	\$7,500.00	188.50	\$18,850.00	77.25	\$7,725.00	100.00	\$10,000.00	75.00	\$7,500.00	75.00	\$7,500.00
160-1	Type "B" Stabilization	501-1000+	3.00	\$3,000.00	10.00	\$10,000.00	3.60	\$3,600.00	3.00	\$3,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	3.50	\$3,500.00
160-2	Stabilized Subgrade	501-1000+	2.50	\$2,500.00	3.90	\$3,900.00	3.60	\$3,600.00	2.00	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$5,000.00	2.00	\$2,000.00
230-1	Limerock Stabilized Base (8")	501-1000+	8.00	\$8,000.00	14.20	\$14,200.00	4.40	\$4,400.00	7.25	\$7,250.00	10.00	\$10,000.00	9.00	\$9,000.00
230-2	Limerock Stabilized Base (6")	501-1000+	6.00	\$6,000.00	12.85	\$12,850.00	4.40	\$4,400.00	5.50	\$5,500.00	9.00	\$9,000.00	8.00	\$8,000.00
280-2	Asphaltic Base Course - Type 3	501-1000+	45.00	\$45,000.00	51.70	\$51,700.00	49.45	\$49,450.00	60.01	\$60,010.00	55.00	\$55,000.00	52.00	\$52,000.00
327-1	Milling (1")	501-1000+	5.00	\$5,000.00	10.20	\$10,200.00	5.15	\$5,150.00	5.80	\$5,800.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	5.50	\$5,500.00
327-2	Milling (2")	501-1000+	5.00	\$5,000.00	10.10	\$10,100.00	5.15	\$5,150.00	5.80	\$5,800.00	6.00	\$6,000.00	7.00	\$7,000.00
327-3	Milling (3")	501-1000+	5.00	\$5,000.00	10.60	\$10,600.00	5.15	\$5,150.00	5.80	\$5,800.00	9.00	\$9,000.00	8.00	\$8,000.00
331-1	Type III Asphaltic Concrete	501-1000+	45.00	\$45,000.00	49.60	\$49,600.00	49.45	\$49,450.00	53.99	\$53,990.00	58.00	\$58,000.00	52.00	\$52,000.00

**BID SCHEDULE FOR
COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
Contract No. 2
FY 2003**

Bid No.: B-03-12
Contractor: _____

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
333-1	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-1"	501-1000+	45.00	\$45,000.00	46.50	\$46,500.00	49.45	\$49,450.00	50.91	\$50,910.00	58.00	\$58,000.00	52.00	\$52,000.00
333-2	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-2"	501-1000+	45.00	\$45,000.00	51.30	\$51,300.00	49.45	\$49,450.00	55.68	\$55,680.00	75.00	\$75,000.00	52.00	\$52,000.00
333-3	Asphaltic Concrete Type "S-3"	501-1000+	45.00	\$45,000.00	46.65	\$46,650.00	49.45	\$49,450.00	50.70	\$50,700.00	58.00	\$58,000.00	52.00	\$52,000.00
337-1	Asphaltic Concrete (FC-4)	501-1000+	55.00	\$55,000.00	58.40	\$58,400.00	56.65	\$56,650.00	63.55	\$63,550.00	75.00	\$75,000.00	50.00	\$50,000.00
339-1	Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement	501-1000+	40.00	\$40,000.00	65.75	\$65,750.00	56.65	\$56,650.00	83.12	\$83,120.00	58.00	\$58,000.00	50.00	\$50,000.00
400-1	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class I	51-100+	75.00	7,500.00	567.00	56,700.00	103.00	10,300.00	175.00	17,500.00	65.00	6,500.00	80.00	8,000.00
400-2	Miscellaneous Concrete - Class II	51-100+	100.00	10,000.00	636.00	63,600.00	103.00	10,300.00	185.00	18,500.00	65.00	6,500.00	90.00	9,000.00
430-1	15" RCP - CD Class III	501-1000+	20.00	20,000.00	21.50	21,500.00	30.90	30,900.00	20.48	20,480.00	21.00	21,000.00	23.00	23,000.00
430-2	18" RCP - CD Class III	501-1000+	25.00	25,000.00	24.00	24,000.00	36.05	36,050.00	24.54	24,540.00	25.00	25,000.00	25.00	25,000.00
430-3	24" RCP - CD Class III	501-1000+	30.00	30,000.00	34.60	34,600.00	41.20	41,200.00	32.96	32,960.00	35.00	35,000.00	33.00	33,000.00
430-4	30" RCP - CD Class III	501-1000+	35.00	35,000.00	48.45	48,450.00	46.35	46,350.00	45.12	45,120.00	40.00	40,000.00	35.00	35,000.00
430-5	36" RCP CD - Class III	501-1000+	40.00	40,000.00	62.10	62,100.00	51.50	51,500.00	58.13	58,130.00	60.00	60,000.00	45.00	45,000.00
430-6	48" RCP CD - Class III	501-1000+	50.00	50,000.00	88.65	88,650.00	56.65	56,650.00	82.45	82,450.00	100.00	100,000.00	48.00	48,000.00
430-7	12" x 18" RCP - CD	501-1000+	20.00	20,000.00	25.60	25,600.00	30.90	30,900.00	24.40	24,400.00	21.00	21,000.00	30.00	30,000.00
430-8	14" x 23" RCP - CD	501-1000+	25.00	25,000.00	32.15	32,150.00	36.05	36,050.00	30.64	30,640.00	30.00	30,000.00	35.00	35,000.00
430-9	19" x 30" RCP - CD	501-1000+	30.00	30,000.00	42.85	42,850.00	41.20	41,200.00	40.79	40,790.00	42.50	42,500.00	38.00	38,000.00
430-10	38" x 60" RCP - CD	501-1000+	35.00	35,000.00	109.85	109,850.00	46.35	46,350.00	104.61	104,610.00	110.00	110,000.00	45.00	45,000.00
430-11	43" x 68" RCP - CD	501-1000+	40.00	40,000.00	138.15	138,150.00	51.50	51,500.00	129.57	129,570.00	130.00	130,000.00	46.00	46,000.00
430-12	48" x 76" RCP - CD	501-1000+	50.00	50,000.00	175.15	175,150.00	56.65	56,650.00	156.80	156,800.00	160.00	160,000.00	48.00	48,000.00
430-23	15" ADS	501-1000+	20.00	20,000.00	19.30	19,300.00	25.75	25,750.00	16.36	16,360.00	18.00	18,000.00	19.00	19,000.00
430-24	18" ADS	501-1000+	25.00	25,000.00	23.60	23,600.00	30.90	30,900.00	20.48	20,480.00	23.00	23,000.00	22.00	22,000.00
430-25	24" ADS	501-1000+	30.00	30,000.00	30.15	30,150.00	36.05	36,050.00	26.72	26,720.00	32.50	32,500.00	28.00	28,000.00
430-26	30" ADS	501-1000+	35.00	35,000.00	43.15	43,150.00	41.20	41,200.00	39.08	39,080.00	42.50	42,500.00	36.00	36,000.00
430-27	48" ADS	501-1000+	40.00	40,000.00	73.90	73,900.00	46.35	46,350.00	68.40	68,400.00	55.00	55,000.00	48.00	48,000.00
515-1	Pipe Handrail (Aluminum)	51-100+	25.00	2,500.00	26.25	2,625.00	51.50	5,150.00	50.00	5,000.00	70.00	7,000.00	35.00	3,500.00
520-1	Type "A" Curb	501-1000+	7.00	7,000.00	10.00	10,000.00	7.75	7,750.00	8.44	8,440.00	10.00	10,000.00	9.00	9,000.00
520-2	Type "B" Curb	501-1000+	7.00	7,000.00	8.95	8,950.00	7.75	7,750.00	10.03	10,030.00	10.00	10,000.00	9.00	9,000.00
520-3	Type "D" Curb	501-1000+	8.00	8,000.00	8.95	8,950.00	7.75	7,750.00	9.51	9,510.00	10.00	10,000.00	9.00	9,000.00
520-4	Type "E" Curb	501-1000+	8.00	8,000.00	13.15	13,150.00	7.75	7,750.00	10.03	10,030.00	10.00	10,000.00	12.00	12,000.00
520-5	Type "F" Curb	501-1000+	8.00	8,000.00	13.15	13,150.00	7.75	7,750.00	10.03	10,030.00	10.00	10,000.00	12.00	12,000.00
520-6	Traffic Separator	501-1000+	35.00	35,000.00	33.10	33,100.00	16.50	16,500.00	35.89	35,890.00	20.00	20,000.00	25.00	25,000.00
522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" thickness)	501-1000+	20.00	20,000.00	16.65	16,650.00	16.50	16,500.00	17.86	17,860.00	20.00	20,000.00	18.00	18,000.00
522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" thickness)	501-1000+	25.00	25,000.00	19.35	19,350.00	21.65	21,650.00	25.82	25,820.00	22.50	22,500.00	25.00	25,000.00
536-1	Guardrail Removal	51-100+	5.00	500.00	26.25	2,625.00	5.15	515.00	12.00	1,200.00	10.00	1,000.00	5.00	500.00
538-1	Guardrail Resetting	51-100+	10.00	1,000.00	31.50	3,150.00	7.20	720.00	15.00	1,500.00	25.00	2,500.00	15.00	1,500.00
570-1	Seeding/Mulching	501-1000+	0.50	500.00	0.55	550.00	1.05	1,050.00	0.47	470.00	1.00	1,000.00	0.35	350.00
575-1	Sodding	501-1000+	1.50	1,500.00	1.85	1,850.00	3.10	3,100.00	1.58	1,580.00	2.00	2,000.00	1.80	1,800.00
700-1	Relocate Existing Sign (one post)	51-100+	10.00	1,000.00	42.00	4,200.00	5.15	515.00	15.00	1,500.00	15.00	1,500.00	15.00	1,500.00
700-2	Relocate Existing Sign (two post)	51-100+	10.00	1,000.00	210.00	21,000.00	5.15	515.00	20.00	2,000.00	35.00	3,500.00	15.00	1,500.00
700-3	Remove Existing Sign (one post)	51-100+	5.00	500.00	10.50	1,050.00	5.15	515.00	5.00	500.00	15.00	1,500.00	4.00	400.00

BID SCHEDULE FOR
 COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
 Contract No. 2
 FY 2003

Bid No. B-03-12
 Contractor: _____

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
700-4	Remove Existing Sign (two post)	51-100+	5.00	500.00	42.00	4,200.00	5.15	515.00	7.00	700.00	30.00	3,000.00	6.00	600.00
706-1	Reflective Pavement Markers (RPM's)	51-100+	5.00	500.00	4.10	410.00	3.85	385.00	4.64	464.00	7.50	750.00	5.00	500.00
710-1	6" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	501-1000+	0.20	200.00	0.16	160.00	0.55	550.00	0.11	110.00	0.35	350.00	0.50	500.00
710-2	12" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	501-1000+	0.75	750.00	0.55	550.00	0.55	550.00	0.90	900.00	1.20	1,200.00	1.00	1,000.00
710-3	18" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	501-1000+	1.00	1,000.00	0.90	900.00	0.65	650.00	1.32	1,320.00	2.50	2,500.00	2.00	2,000.00
710-4	24" Solid Traffic Stripe (paint)	501-1000+	1.25	1,250.00	1.25	1,250.00	0.75	750.00	1.74	1,740.00	5.00	5,000.00	0.60	600.00
710-5	6" Skip Traffic Stripe (paint)	501-1000+	0.25	250.00	0.16	160.00	0.55	550.00	0.11	110.00	0.50	500.00	1.50	1,500.00
711-1	6" Skip Traffic Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	0.50	500.00	0.55	550.00	1.55	1,550.00	0.63	630.00	1.00	1,000.00	1.00	1,000.00
711-2	6" Dotted Guide Lines/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	0.75	750.00	0.80	800.00	2.05	2,050.00	0.90	900.00	1.50	1,500.00	1.50	1,500.00
711-3	6" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	0.50	500.00	0.40	400.00	2.05	2,050.00	0.63	630.00	1.00	1,000.00	2.00	2,000.00
711-4	12" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	1.00	1,000.00	1.25	1,250.00	3.10	3,100.00	1.48	1,480.00	2.00	2,000.00	2.00	2,000.00
711-5	18" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	2.00	2,000.00	1.90	1,900.00	5.15	5,150.00	2.21	2,210.00	5.00	5,000.00	2.50	2,500.00
711-6	24" Solid Stripe/Extru. Thermo.	501-1000+	2.00	2,000.00	2.50	2,500.00	6.20	6,200.00	2.90	2,900.00	10.00	10,000.00	3.00	3,000.00
MISCELLANEOUS														
110-5	Clearing and Grubbing	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,412.29	5,412.29	5,500.00	5,500.00	5,150.00	5,150.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
425-1	Adjusting Manholes	1	500.00	500.00	356.00	356.00	550.00	550.00	335.50	335.50	1,000.00	1,000.00	600.00	600.00
425-2	Adjusting Valve Boxes	1	100.00	100.00	185.00	185.00	165.00	165.00	176.50	176.50	150.00	150.00	85.00	85.00
425-3	Adjusting Inlets	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	563.00	563.00	550.00	550.00	535.50	535.50	550.00	550.00	1,400.00	1,400.00
425-4	Inlets - (Curb) (Type P-3)	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,905.00	2,905.00	3,090.00	3,090.00	2,766.70	2,766.70	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
425-5	Inlets - (Curb) (Type P-5)	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,432.00	2,432.00	3,090.00	3,090.00	2,316.20	2,316.20	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
425-6	Inlets - (Curb) (Type P-6)	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	3,174.00	3,174.00	3,300.00	3,300.00	3,022.90	3,022.90	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
425-7	Inlets - (DT BOT) (Type C)	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,100.00	1,100.00	1,545.00	1,545.00	1,047.50	1,047.50	900.00	900.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
425-8	Inlets - (DT BOT) (Type D)	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,444.00	1,444.00	2,060.00	2,060.00	1,375.40	1,375.40	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
425-9	Inlets - (DT BOT) (Type E)	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,495.00	1,495.00	2,575.00	2,575.00	1,423.10	1,423.10	2,750.00	2,750.00	2,200.00	2,200.00
425-10	Capping Existing P-4 Inlet(s)	1	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,463.00	1,463.00	515.00	515.00	1,393.10	1,393.10	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
430-13	15" MES	1	500.00	500.00	413.00	413.00	620.00	620.00	392.75	392.75	350.00	350.00	650.00	650.00
430-14	18" MES	1	600.00	600.00	482.00	482.00	720.00	720.00	458.92	458.92	450.00	450.00	750.00	750.00
430-15	24" MES	1	700.00	700.00	588.00	588.00	930.00	930.00	559.27	559.27	650.00	650.00	800.00	800.00
430-16	30" MES	1	800.00	800.00	1,770.00	1,770.00	1,545.00	1,545.00	1,684.07	1,684.07	850.00	850.00	900.00	900.00
430-17	36" MES	1	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,025.00	2,025.00	2,060.00	2,060.00	1,929.03	1,929.03	1,265.00	1,265.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
430-18	48" MES	1	1,600.00	1,600.00	2,575.00	2,575.00	2,575.00	2,575.00	2,452.15	2,452.15	3,800.00	3,800.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
430-19	12" x 18" MES	1	500.00	500.00	488.00	488.00	620.00	620.00	464.75	464.75	350.00	350.00	650.00	650.00
430-20	38" x 60" MES	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,735.00	2,735.00	2,575.00	2,575.00	2,604.47	2,604.47	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
430-21	43" x 68" MES	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	3,402.00	3,402.00	3,090.00	3,090.00	3,240.41	3,240.41	2,800.00	2,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
430-22	48" x 76" MES	1	2,500.00	2,500.00	4,075.00	4,075.00	3,605.00	3,605.00	3,879.27	3,879.27	3,800.00	3,800.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
430-28	14" x 23" MES	1	500.00	500.00	575.00	575.00	620.00	620.00	547.08	547.08	450.00	450.00	700.00	700.00
430-29	19" x 39" MES	1	600.00	600.00	741.00	741.00	1,235.00	1,235.00	706.17	706.17	800.00	800.00	750.00	750.00
536-2	End Anchors	1	650.00	650.00	2,625.00	2,625.00	670.00	670.00	970.00	970.00	350.00	350.00	700.00	700.00
710-6	Directional Arrows (Paint)	1	50.00	50.00	16.00	16.00	130.00	130.00	29.50	29.50	25.00	25.00	250.00	250.00
710-7	Pavement Messages (Paint)	1	80.00	80.00	26.25	26.25	260.00	260.00	73.90	73.90	350.00	350.00	250.00	250.00

BID SCHEDULE FOR
 COUNTY-WIDE MINOR PAVING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
 Contract No. 2
 FY 2003

Use Highest Quantity When Bidding Options

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	BETTER ROADS		APAC-SE		AJAX		STEVENS & LAYTON		GULF		COUGAR	
			UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT	UNIT PRICE	AMT
711-7	Pavement Messages / Extru. Thermo.	1	150.00	150.00	63.00	63.00	285.00	285.00	131.90	131.90	550.00	550.00	350.00	350.00
711-8	Directional Arrows / Extru. Thermo.	1	70.00	70.00	47.25	47.25	260.00	260.00	52.70	52.70	450.00	450.00	350.00	350.00

**MEMORANDUM
FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

TO: Department of Public Works
Contracts Management

DATE: 06/19/03

FROM: Randy Cerchie/RAC
Randy P. Cerchie
Construction Manager

RE: RECOMMENDATION OF BID AWARD

PROJECT NAME: COUNTYWIDE MINOR PAVING & DRAINAGE
CONTRACT NO. 2 / FY 2003

BID NO.: B-03-12 PROJECT MANAGER: Randy Cerchie

A review by this office of the experience, qualifications and capabilities of the apparent low bidders listed below, indicates that said bidders are qualified to construct this project and it is recommended that the Contract be awarded to the below bidders:

**COUGAR CONTRACTING
BETTER ROADS
APAC SE
STEVENS & LAYTON
GULF PAVING
AJAX PAVING**

The total lump sum price/not-to-exceed price of \$1,700,000.00 (DOT, Parks, Nat. Res.)
ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

If the total awarded Contract Price is to include alternate bid items indicate which "alternate bid items" are recommended to be included in the award and amounts.

<u>Alternate</u>	<u>Amount</u>
<u>N/A</u>	

Funds are available/will be made available in account string number:
20671330700.506540

Any additional information required to be included on the Blue Sheet for award (i.e., transfer of funds, budget amendment, etc.):